

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION


NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT
In the Matter of an

Application for Permit by:

	Tampa Electric Company

P.O. Box 111

Tampa, Florida  33601-0111

Authorized Representative:
Ron Bishop, Director
	Project No. 0570039-041-AC

Big Bend Station
Railcar Coal Unloading Project



Tampa Electric Company operates the existing Big Bend Station in Hillsborough County located at 13031 Wyandotte Road in Apollo Beach, Florida.  This final air construction permit authorizes the construction of a railcar coal unloading facility which includes an enclosed railcar unloading building and a series of conveyors that connect to the existing conveyors of the solid fuel yard at the existing facility.  This permit is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

Any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68, F.S., by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel (Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The notice must be filed within 30 days after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida

_________________________________
________________

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief
(Date)

Bureau of Air regulation
TLV/sa/ch
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final Permit (including the Final Determination and the Final Permit) was sent by electronic mail (or a link to these documents made available electronically on a publicly accessible server) with received receipt requested before the close of business on ____________________ to the persons listed below.

Mr. Ron Bishop, Tampa Electric Company (rbishop@tecoenergy.com)

Mr. Byron T. Burrows, Tampa Electric Company (btburrows@tecoenergy.com)
Ms. Julie Ward, Tampa Electric Company (jmward@tecoenergy.com)
Mr. Andrew T. Nguyen, Tampa Electric Company (atnguyen@tecoenergy.com)

Mr. Jerry Campbell, Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission (campbell@epchc.org)

Ms. Diana Lee, Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission (Lee@epchc.org)

Ms. Mara Nasca, DEP-SWD (mara.nasca@dep.state.fl.us)

Ms. Kathleen Forney, EPA Region 4 (forney.kathleen@epa.gov)
Ms. Vickie Gibson, DEP-BAR (victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us) (for read file)

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

__________________________________
______________

(Clerk)
(Date)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Air Resource Management  (  Bureau of Air Regulation  (  New Source Review Section

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505  (  Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2400


